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CouNrY 
GOVERNMENT 
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DATE: 

TO: 

THROUGH:. 

FROM: 

CONTACT 
PERSON: 

DIVISION: 

ACTION 
REQUESTED: 

PROJECT: 

PURPOSE: 

ITEMS: 

Interoffice Memorandum 

January 18, 2018 

Mayor Teresa Jacobs 
and the 

REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT ITEM 4 

Board of County Commissioners 

Paul Sladek, Manager ~ 
Real Estate Management Division 

Erica L. Guidroz, Acquisition Agent (G 
Real Estate Management Division 

Paul Sladek, Manager 

Real Estate Management 
Phoµ.e: ( 407) 836-7090 

APPROVAL OF PURCHASE AGREEMENT AND UTILITY 
EASEMENT BETWEEN WILLIAM R. HIXSON AND ANNA M. 
HIXSON AND ORANGE COUNTY AND SUBORDINATION OF 
ENCUMBRANCE TO PROPERTY RIGHTS TO ORANGE COUNTY 
FROM JUSTIN GILBERT AND JULIA M. FISHER AND 
AUTHORIZATION TO DISBURSE FUNDS TO PAY PURCHASE 
PRICE AND RECORDING FEES AND RECORD INSTRUMENT 

Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 

District 3 

To acquire a utility ~asement for relocation and reconstruction of an 
existing pump station. 

Purchase Agreement (Parcel 801) 

Utility Easement (Instrument 801.1) 
Cost: $35,000 
Size: 1,095 square feet 

Subordination of Encumbrance to Property Rights to Orange County 
(Instrument 801.2) 



Real Estate Management Division 
Agenda Item 4 
January 18, 2018 
Page2 

BUDGET: 

FUNDS: 

APPROVALS: 

REMARKS: 

Account No.: 4420-038-1503-74-6110 

$35,000.00 William R. Hixson and Anna M. Hixson 
(purchase price) 

$35.50 Payable to Orange County Comptroller 
(recording fees) 

Real Estate Management Division 
Utilities Department 

Granter to pay documentary stamp tax. 



REQUEST FOR FUNDS FOR LAND ACQUISITION 
X Under BCC Approval Under Ordinance Approval 

Date: 11-28-2017 Amount: $35,035.50 

Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 

Charge to Account# 4420-038-1503-74-6110 

TYPE TRANSACTION (Check appropriate block{s}) 
Pre-Condemnation Post-Condemnation --

__ Acquisition at Approved Appraisal 
__ Acquisition at Below Approved Appraisal 
_X_ Acquisition at Above Approved Appraisal 
__ Advance Payment Requested 

DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED (Check appropriate block{s}) 

_x_ Contract 
_X_ .QQQy of Executed Instruments 
_X_ Certificate of Value 

· _X_ Settlement Analysis 

Payable to: William R. Hixson and Anna M. Hixson ($35,000.00) 

Payable to: Orange County Comptroller ($35.50) 

Parcel: 801 

Controlling Agency Approval Date 

Fiscal Approval Date 

_X_N/A District# __ 3 __ 

William R. Hixson and Anna M. Hixson 
592 Scenic Hills Drive 
McMinnville, TN 37110 
Purchase Price $35,000.00 

Orange County Comptroller 
Recording Fee $35.50 

Total $35,035.50 

************************************************************************************************************************************** 

CHECKS ARE TO BE PICKED UP BY THE REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT DIVISION (DO NOT MAIL) 
************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Certified ---.J,....-;~:...-~:__---=~---------------­
Approved by BC 

Examined/Approved----------------------
Comptroller/Government Grants 

REMARKS: 
Schedule Closing Date: As soon as check is available 

Anticipated Closing Date: TBD 

Please Contact Acquisition Agent @ 67036 if you have any questions. 

\\- af-1, 
Date 

FEB O 6 2018 
Date 

Check No. / Date 

APPROVED 
BV ORANGE COUNTY BOARD 

'?E .COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. 

=- FEB ft 6 2018 



REQUEST FOR FUNDS FOR LAND ACQUISITION 
X Under BCC Approval Under Ordinance Approval 

Date: 11-28-2017 Amount: $35,035.50 

Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 

Charge to Account# 4420-038-1503-7 4-611 O 

TYPE TRANSACTION (Check appropriate block{s}) 
Pre-Condemnation Post-Condemnation 

__ Acquisition at Approved Appraisal 
__ Acquisition at Below Approved Appraisal 
_x_ Acquisition at Above Approved Appraisal 
__ Advance Payment Requested 

DOCUMENTATION ATTACHED (Check appropriate block{s}) 

_X_ Contract 
_X_ Q.QQY of Executed Instruments 
_X_ Certificate of Value 
_X_ Settlement Analysis 

Payable to: William R. Hixson ancl Anna M. Hixson ($35,000.00) 

Payable to: Orange County Comptroller ($35.50) 

Date 

_ X_N/A District # __ 3 __ 

William R. Hixson and Anna M. Hixson 
592 Scenic Hills Drive 
McMinnville. TN 3711 O 
Purchase Price $35,000.00 

Orange County Comptroller 
Recording Fee $35.50 

Total $35,035.50 

CHECKS ARE TO BE PICKED UP BY THE REAL ESTATE MANAGEMENT DIVISION (DO NOT MAIL) 
*****************************************•**********······················••***••••-~~*************'***•****~~***********•*••••••••*** 

Certified-----------------------­
Approved by sec Deputy Clerk to the Board 

Examined/Approved ___________________ _ 

Comptroller/Government Grants 
REMARKS: 
Schedule Closing Date: As soon as check is available 

Anticipated Closing Date: TBD 

Please Contact Acquisition Agent@ 67036 if you have any questions. 

\\- d.f-1'7 
Date 

Date 

Check No. I Date 

\, 



Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 
Parcel: 801.1 

COUNTY OF ORANGE 
STATE OF FLORIDA 

PURCHASE AGREEMENT 

. APPROVED 
BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD 

OE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

FEB O 6 2018 

TIDS AGREEMENT made between William R. Hixson and Anna M. Hixson, his wife, 
hereinafter referred to as SELLER, and Orange County, a charter county and political subdivision of the 
state of Florida, hereinafter referred to as BUYER 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, BUYER requires the land described on Schedule "A" attached hereto for the above 
referenced project and said SELLER agrees to furnish said land for such purpose. 

Property Appraiser's Parcel Identification Number 
[a portion of] 

14-22-30-0226-08-240 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration ·of the sum of One Dollar ($1.00), each to the other 
paid, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. SELLER agrees to execute a permanent Utility Easement on Parcel 801, conveying said 
Easement unto BUYER free of all liens and encumbrances for the sum of 
$ 35,000.00. 

2. SELLER agrees to pay documentary stamp tax prior to receipt of proceeds, by separate check 
Payable to the Orange County Comptroller. 

3. This transaction shall be closed and the Utility Easement and other closing papers delivered 
on or before 90 days from the effective date of this AGREEMENT. Closing shall take place 
at the office of the Orange County Real Estate Management Division, 400 E. South Street, 
Fifth Floor, Orlando, Florida 32801, or at such place as shall be mutually agreed upon by 
BUYER and SELLER. 

4. SELLER shall comply with Section 286.23, Florida Statutes, pertaining to disclosure of 
beneficial ownership, if applicable. 

5. Effective Date: This agreement shall become effective on the date upon which it has been 
fully executed by the parties and approved by the Orange County Board of County 
Commissioners and/or the Manager/Assistant Manager of the Orange County Real Estate 
Management Division, as may be appropriate .. 

TIDS AGREEMENT supersedes all previous agreements or representations, either verbal or 
written, heretofore in effect between SELLER and BUYER, made with respect to the matters herein 
contained, and when duly executed constitute the AGREEMENT between SELLER and BUYER. No 
additions, alterations, or variations to the terms of this AGREEMENT shall be valid, nor can provisions 
of this AGREEMENT be waived by either party unless expressly set forth in writing and duly signed. 

1 



Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 
Parcel: 801.1 

The parties hereto have executed this AGREEMENT on the date(s) written below. 

Anna M. Hixson 

. ' 
DATE: l l- '5,(j~ 1 

BUYER 

Orange County, Florida 

BY: ~J , 
TNI12917ta Erica Guidroz, Its Agent 

DATE: \ .. \-I~ 
----------

2 



•. SONEDUL.I::! ''.A" 
SKETCJ-1 J~NIJ IJJEBCRIPT/ON 
P.AF~Gi;l.: 801 
ES7'A'f1:E': Pl~'RMANEI\JT Ur1U7Y L:ASIEJI//J~'I\Jr 
PURf'OSf:£: Pl)JVJP STA 1'10N Sf1"'E -·-""•-"«_.....,.,.__,, ______ .,. __ ._.,..:..,.__,,.wJ 

: . Lep!VI tlescrlptlt)ro: 

· A POf·ffYON OF ./..01" 24, f:J/.,OCK 1-1, Al·WAIJIA ACRl.~S SfiCrtON ONE, IWCO/~i:,/N(~ '1'0 TNB PI..A 'f 
TJ,,fEH[fa'OF, RE:COIWF.:D IN Pl.Ar HOOK )(, AT PAGB 06, OF ·1~,e PUiJJ.10 r~IECOl~OS OF 0/~ANGIE 
COUNTY, PtJOHIDA, BEING MORIE PAR.'f/CULARf.Y tJESGHIEJE.DAS FOU.ovys: . . . . . 

DlEG/N _Ar lHL~ "NORrHEASr COJ~NIEI~ OF ,S/~/f) LOT 24 1HBNCl"!i HUN SOUTH 25° 24' 2.2" wes·r, 
ALt;)NG · '.(WE .BAS1" 1.INL~ o,~· SAID L01" R.4, A Dl87"ANOL~ ()f:' 47.{$6 FE/ET; _rNIENOf:. D/JfJARTING SAID 
eAST UNE. RUN NORTH .6_4° 801 38" WE$T, A 0/SJ'ANGE OF 25.iJO FEtET; THENCE' IWN NOHTH 26° 
24' 22" .EAST, A DIS'rANOL~' OF 40.00 FJEET Tb 7r/E NORTH . l.lNE OF SAID LOT' 24; THENCE: RUN 
SOU1'H lH 0 '2fJ' 35" EAST; ALONG SAID NORTl~/-LJNE, A DIS1"ANCE: OF 26.12 FEST TO Ti·II: POINT OP 
l38GJNNIN(#, . . 

CONTAINING 1095 SQUARIEPEEEr OR 0.026 /\CRIES, MORIE OR LESS. 

8111,,oyor's Notes: 

1. This $/catch of Description Is not valid without the signature and orlglntil raised seal of a Florfda Licensed 
Surveyor and Mapper. 

2. .Bearings ·shown hereon are relative to ari assum,-,d datum based on the East line of Lot 24 as being 
South 25° 24' 22" Wast. 

3.. This Sketch of Description dooEJ not addr6ss . tfla ldentlflostlon or foaatlon of Jurlsdlotlonnl wotlllnds· or 
sovarelgn lands, If any, that may 01· may not Ila wlthln·or adjacent to th(,J project ~roa. 

1;. /,.ands ma1clng up . tbe projeot .area were not abstracted by tills firm for matters of title, such as easements; 
rights-of-way, ownership or other matten, of rc~cord. · 

. . 

6. The location ~nd conflguratlon of tha 8/cetah of Description shown hereon ~as provided by the client. 

7. · Oertlflad to and for the exalus/ve use of Orango County, a ohal'tm· county and a po/It/cal subdivision of 
tha State .of Florida. 

Rf1otogr•aphy: The Flol'lda Department of Envlronm~11tal Protection, Division of State 
· · and Mapping, Land Boundary Information System website, (lablmwrg) .. Dig/tat 

2. . 

.. -_/!)9p1 
. rand Mapp~r No.4201 THIS IS NOT' A SURVEY 

11• "*"•••au• 
. µnty UtllltlafJ Department --·--- - -----·-------.. 
#3191 Sketch and Description .--- M-----,--------·-~·-···-·-·· 
fiurltsn Road . . ~)&[-:.!t. ·-;~~;;#!9J!!!!~-:==~-

···-·---··---- Amee Fo9ietliheoler-----·---· -lli;IVNIIY:-:_eif.~11Hii:iivt~:)MJ-····~-
~~::!'I El I 01n " t & ln'11fll•tmctu·"" Inc nA1ll: •• fl/UllW.tt._. PATB: .. !l11\!.W~11..-.• 

nv r 1~ !i:r Am11fld Aii:ot, 8utt11.:uio' • ··-··joii;~'."··-r···"oOA1;,···1eirr.'"'].::.::::--· 
Orlando, P/32001 U8A ll.3t.d..M,.111ll0 __ JI/A..... OP ...... .3. .. -·-· 

Phono: (407) (J~,'/11'10 · Fa1t: (407) l12?.·'IU70 ..... _, _____ ---·--- ------~-
Oo1tltloate otA111/1orflli,tlon Numblir LD-00010112 D!1AWING NAME!: 1006 OCU 118 a101 Purllnn.Rd S&D.dwg 

,-.......................... __ ~----- bt•W I- I ,..__ I 1 .. , •• IN 
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APPROVED 
BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD 

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

FEB O 6 2018 

Instrument: 801.1 
Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 

UTILITY EASEMENT 

THIS INDENTURE, made the ;::t}{! day of A,? V(r'L _, 20.L "'( between 
William R. Hixson and Anna M. Hixson, his wife, of the county of u/4 rr:, n and state of 
_;Juw.- £>'.·c .e;,_ , GRANTORS, and Orange County, a charter county and political subdivision of the 
state of Florida, whose address is P.O. Box 1393, Orlando, Florida 32802-1393, GRANTEE. 

WlTNESSETH, That the GRANTOR, in consideration of the sum of $35,000.00 and other 
valuable considerations, paid by the GRANTEE, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, docs hereby 
give and grant to the GRANTEE and its assigns, an easement for utility purposes, with full authority to 
enter upon, construct and maintain, as the GRANTEE and its assigns may deem necessary, electrical poles, 
telephone poles, wires, guy wires and appurtenances, water pipes, sewer pipes, gas pipes and mains, and 
any other utility facilities over, under and upon the following described lands situate in Orange County, 
aforesaid to-wit: 

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A" 

Property Appraiser's Parcel Identification Number: 
a portion of 

14-22-30-0226-08-240 

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD said easement unto said GRANTEE and its assigns forever. 

THE GRANTEE herein and its assigns shall have the right to clear and keep clear all trees, 
und~rgrowth and other obstructions that may interfere with normal operation or maintenance of the utilities 
and any facilities placed thereon by the GRANTEE and its assigns, out of and away from the herein 
granted easement, and the GRANTOR, · its successors and assigns, agrees not to build, construct, or create, 
nor permit others to build, construct, or create any buildings or other structures on the herein granted 
easement that may interfere with the normal operation or maintenance of the utility facilities installed 
thereon. 

GRANTEE may at any time increase its use of the easement, change tho location of pipelines or 
other facilities within the boundaries of the utility easement, or modify the size of existing pipelines or 
other improvements as it may determine in its sole discretion from time to time without paying any 
additional compensation to GRANTOR or GRANTOR'S successors or assigns, provided GRANTEE does 
not expand its use of the easement beyond the easement boundaries described above. 



lnstmment: 801.1 
Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said GRANTORS have hereto set their hands the day and year first 
above written. 

Signed, sealed and delivered in 
tl~e pr ence of: 

-.L~----w,t ess 

_JJdf- f(_, cL_f 
Printed Name 

~~ ~~--
William R. Hixson 

-5. <, :)_ _s~, ·"'" )J.-. l I ~~ve 
Post Office Address t: IV'\, .-...--._v, 1 lc,.IY'\ '3.t II o 

Ce.d~ 
Anna M. Hixson 

--~' __ _s_~.\~c...__bhJLs_ _D,--1\J<:: 
P~;a:»ifce Address 

(Signature of TWO witnesses required by Florida law) 

STATEOF T~ ---------
COUNTY OF w CLYY'tV\ -'"""---'------

I HEREBY CERTIPY that on this day, before me, an officer duly authorized in the state and 
county aforesaid to take acknowledgements, personally appeared William R. Hixson and Anna M. Hixson, 
his wife. He and She C£( each are personally known to me or C9""' each have produced 

   __ and    as identification. 
\ \ \ \ \lT~ ..}-f. 

,,, J 'iT ,, f'\/J/V~ N . '-
~,'\ .. v;:=:-.... : ....... ~~tness my hand and official seal this _Ci\_-_,-day of ov-e_nuue.-cr , 20Jj_. 

2 ~ .... STA.TE •.. (\ 11. ,... A .-. 

~ ( ~~ _Seal) ~:;;....::..:::_._..::=-,,"'41-__::;;:,,_ 

~ \ 1\oTAR., Notary Signature 
~ 1l \. puauc .. · . · ---- .. -

'-,,,,,t~§,f;;rument prepared by: Pr~:::Nc:~ N.2: / ra US 
Theresa A. Avery, a staff employee Nota1y Public in and for 
in the course of duty with the the county and state aforesaid 
Real Estate Management Division wa.vvieVL lo 1N 
of Orange County, Florida My commission expires: cl-./ <i? / :X. o~J 

S:\Forms & Muster Docs\Projcct Document Files\l_ML~c. Documents\P\Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) UH.doc 02-23-17 srb Revised 
112717ta 
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SCHJ!JJUl..E:' 'Y\ II . . . . 

!3kE'T¢HAND DEBCHIPTION 
PAl·~Gf!Il .. : 801 
f::S'f'Arl:::: /Jl~'J~MA/\f fENT U'11l.17'Y L~ASIEJVIEIN'J" 
PURl·'0Sl?': PlJI\IIP S'f ATION 8/r/E .. ~ .... .,;., .. ......,.~-....--••ai-~ff~-·,.,.,._,.,_..~11-A!l_t,. 

!.(ffJI.Ul c,osc,•lptlon: 

· A f'()t'ff'ION OF LO'/" 24, 131..0CI( N, AI-WALJIA ACHES 8l~CrtON ONE, AGCORIJING 'l'O THE: PU\ 1' 
THlfH~'OI~; Hl::CXJHDl:~l) IN Pl.Ar BOOK X, AT PAGE:' !)(1,. OF '/}//:: PUHJ../C HEOOf<D.9 OF OHANGf:: 
COUNTY, .FLORIDA, .BHING MOHS' PAHT/CUL.ARJ..Y DESOHl/3/ED AS P:01.LOWS: . · 

BEmN AT 11:11:: ·NON1Hl:A8T COl-~NIEI~ OF SAID LOT' 24 '/HENCfi IWN $0U1"N 25° 24' 2211 WlW'T~ 
ALONG · 1'HIE ·EAsr l.lNE OF SAID LOT 24; A Dl$7'ANCE 01:: 47.66 FE:IET; .THENCE [)ff PARTING SAID 
EAS'f UNI:. Rl.JN NOIUH 6.4° 35' 88" WEST, A DISTANCl:I Of 25.00 FIEl!T; 1'1-11:NCE' fWN NO/UH 25" 
24' ,22" .E'AST, A DIS'fANOE' OF 40.00 Fl:71:1' ro l''HE NOHTH L/Nl~ OF $A/{) LOT 24: THE!N()fi IWN 
SOUTH '81° 251 35" IEABT, ALONG SAID NORTlf LINE, A DISTANCf OF 26.12 FEET 'rO THE POINT OF 
BEGINNING. . . 

CbNTAINING ·1'095 SQUARIE FfEET OR 0.026 ACRES, MORIE OH L.IES8. 

Sm·voyor"s Notes: 

1. This S:lcetoh of rJasorlption Is not valid without ttu, signature ancl orlgl11al raised seal of a Florida l.lcBnsod 
Survayol' and IVl@ppur. 

2. Beatings shown hereon aro relative to an assumed datum based on the East line of Lot 24 as bolng 
South 26° 24' 22" West. 

3, Thin Skotoh of Dosor/ptlon door, not addross the ldenttnoatlon OI' foc,at/on "f Jul'lsdlotlonal wotlanda or 
sovereign lands, If any, that may 01· may not lie wlthln·or ad]lifcent to the pro)oot area. 

5. t.ands malclng· up the pro)aot area were not abstracted by this firm tbr maitors of tit/a, such as easements, 
rlghts~ofwway, ownership or other m,tters of record. 

6. The fooaf/on and configuration of the Sketch of Description shown hereon \,\'.EJII provided by the a/lent. 

7. Certified to and for the exoluslva use of Orange County, a chal'ta,· county a11d a po/It/cal subdivision of 
the State .of Florida. 

· .h_otography: Th$ Florida Department of Environmental Protection, DIVlslon of State 
· .• and Mapping, L.and Boundsry Information System wsbslto, (lablne.org) .. Dig/ta/ 
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APPROVED 

BY ORANGE COUNTY BOARD 

OF COUNTY COMMISSIONl:.RS 

fEB o -6 2018 

Instrument: 801.2 
Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 

SUBORDINATION OF ENCUMBRANCE TO PROPERTY RIGHTS TO ORANGE COUNTY 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Whereas, it is proposed by ORANGE COUNTY, a 
charter county and political subdivision of the state of Florida, whose address is P,O. Box 1393, Orlando, Florida 
32802-1393, to locate, construct, maintain, and/or improve a utility project in Orange County, Florida; and, 

WHEREAS, A portion of the lands involved and necessary to said project is subject to the _below 
encumbrance held by the undersigned; and, 

WHEREAS, On behalf of ORANGE COUNTY, a request has been made for the undersigned to 
subordinate said encumbrance to the property rights of ORANGE COUNTY in and to the portion of the premises 
hereinafter described. 

NOW, THEREFORE, WITNESSETH: That for and in consideration of the premises and One Dollar and 
other good and valuable considerations, paid, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned 

· subordinates said encumbrance as it has been or as may be modified and amended from time to time to the property 
rights of ORANGE COUNTY to locate, construct, maintain, and/or improve said project over, through, upon, 
and/or across the following described lands, being a portion of the encumbered premises in Orange County, 
Florida, to-wit: \ 

SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE "A" 

Encumbrance: 
Unrecorded Lease 
FROM: William R. Hixson and Anna M. Hixson · 
TO: Justin Gilbert and Julia M. Fischer 
PROPERTY: 7909 Delphia Street, Orlando, Florida 32807 

PROVIDED ALWAYS, NEVERTHELESS, and it is expressly understood and agreed that this instrument 
subordinates said encumbrance insofar as same affects the rights and privileges of ORANGE COUNTY, in its use 
of the land specifically above described for utility purposes only, and that nothing herein contained shall in any 
way affect, alter, impair, minimize, or diminish the effect of said encumbrance or the remedies at law or in equity 
for recovering thereon, or against the parties charged thereby, the full amount of all sums secured by and/or due 
under the same. It is further understood and agreed that in the event said above described premises are abandoned 
by ORANGE COUNTY and cease to be used for utility purposes that in such event the subordination of said 
encumbrance shall become of the same status with reference to such abandoned portion as if the subordination had 
never been made. 



Instrument: 801.2 
Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 

. IN WI1NESS WHEREOF, the said holder of said encumbrance has duly executed this instrument this 
\ I day of :11t/Vl..tG\f A.D. 20~. 

Printed Name 

STATEOF fLor'i.dOL 
COUNTYOF C)rq'JfjE 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this l ( of J q (\ U q ry , 20 l 'o 
by Justin Gilbert, a singl~ man, an~ Julia M. Fischer, a single woman. They D are personally known to me~ 
have each produced Dr• u-ers L. 1 ~en se and r:) f I L>e,'$" L 1 ce I\ i5 e as identification. 

Witness my hand and official seal this ( l 
(Notary Seal) 

This instrument prepared by: 
Jeffrey Sponenburg, a staff employee 
in the course of duty with the 
Real Estate Management Division 
of Orange County, Florida 

day of J: Co1 <A QJJ , 20 I <o . 

furo~ 
Notary Signature~ 

Er~cg Cu.)dror:-
Printed Notary Name 

Notary Public in and for 
the County and State aforesaid 

c:, rq"'9-e ~ r=-L 
My Commission Expires: ,a /-3,.t;>.. J d'-0~ 0 

S:\Forms & Master DocsS:\Forms & Master Docs\Project Document Files\l_Misc. Documents\P\Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 801.2 SUB.doc 
0 l-ll-l 8jls 
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PARCi:f:l.: 801 - . ·. . . . . 
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Survoyor's Notes: 
. . . 

1. This Sketoh of· Description ·1s not valid without the signature and original raised seal ·of a Florida Llc<1nsed 
Surveyor and Mapper. 

2. Bearings shown hereon aro relative to an assumed datum based on the east fine of Lot 24 as being . 
South 25°.24' 2211 West. 

3. This Sketoh of Description does · not address the ldtmt/flcatlon or loaatlon of Jurlsdlotlonal wetlands· or 
sovereign lands, If any, that may or may not lie wlthln·or adjacent to the project area.. · 
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. . . . 

6. The loaatlon 6'nd configuration of the Sketch of Description shown hereon ~as provided by the client .. 

7. · Certlt1ad to and.· for the exaluslve use of Orange County, a charter county and a po/It/cal subdivision of 
the State of Florlda. 
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. 2. . 

randMapp~r No.4201 THI$ IS NOTA $URVEY 

·. i.mty UtllltlatJ Department --·-· """"'·----"------· 
. #319f Sketch and Description 

·, · ~. · . oascruPnON . . Puritan noad · . . · . · · rvmo'li · ·.. · .. ~--Mt,' .. --·---:---. Amee ,,.,t~rWthetei8r'-, · --~--- ~:~~~~~F: ·~~:;B~~j· ~ 

I . Environment & n.r11 rue ure- nc. -~· . ·--~ . ·-r--· · -...... 1~ taast Am9/llt Slrotit, Suite 200 JOB No, · . . · soom: 8HT, ..J.._ 
am~C , , Orlando, Fl 32801 USA · Qli'IA..1AJ1lllll --WL.. OP~-.!..__: 
foster Phone: (407) 612-'1670 · FalC: (407) 622•'1678 ...,._,. .. --.~ --. . -·· 
wheeler oerflnoate of uthorlza.tlon Numbflt LIJ.0007932 DJ1AWING NAME!: 1000 ocu 110101 Purl!an Rd S&O.dwg 



1V •f•r,.~:~~"'l1~'Jl°:'.".",..~~~~"",,-.~•'1"•1~~,...,\~f'--•ri:5'·-~~~"~,...~"'.r.,"''""'r,..~•"•-..... _ ..... ,.,,,..,--:...,.1...:-,-...;.,.~~\-.,".""'_,,..,,,...--:..,,;,n,1,;,.,.,.,.,1.,;.'."",~'*"'!"'',,...,..,;.. 

~ . $G1:T£:'[)l.JLI~' ·~\'' ' .. -. . . . . . . . . . . 
BKl~TONANtJ-DESCf~IF'T/01\f 
-PARCEL: 801 --- - --
ESTA 1F.: · PEf~MANE!J\ff urti .. J'T'Y /;::ASIEIVl&N'T' 
PURPOSIE: PUJV/1-:, S7"A1"ION S/'11·.r . -

BLOCK . 
l"I· 

23 J.,. 

N64 ~ 36' 38"Wir1 

26.00' 
i 

~.. •I.' 

............ 

·13 

PROJEOTT/11.IE: 

ii 

--

Om.ng.e County Utllitl$s Department 
Pump Station #3191 Sketch and Description 

_ . · - _ Puritan 'Aoad . -. _ 
---·~---_ ,-· -----~---- Ame~ Poster Wheeler 

_ \fPi . Environment & lnfrastruotur~ Inc. 
'f6 EIISI Amel/II Stl'fJflt; Suitt aoo . 

amec . · , · O/'fando, Fta2so1 USA 
foster . Phono: (401) 622•_'TS70 _ Fa11: (40'1) 622-'!676 
Wheeler CorUlloato of Authorlz1;11/on Numbsr l,S-0001932 

19 

~!!!)ii. 

(P) 1111 fJ!at 

,t.1)1 

•:I'.,, 

( IN FEEl1' )V,;;:C;' , 
. ·,:::: ·.~:r:-rvr( .~ 

l. incih ~· 40 ft. ).!· '·.'iif' -ir" ·:< 1 

!HIS /SNOT A:;~RVl:Y. 

... --~-1---



CERTIFICATE OF VALUE 
Attachment l . · 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
CERTIFICATE OF VALUE. . 

Contract# Y16-164C-MG 
Local Road .. Puritan Road 

County Orange 
· Managing District ... Orarige County 

PO# M00000083967 
Parcel No. . 801 

I certify to the best ofmy knowledge and belief, that: 

1. The statem~nts of fact contained in this report ate true and corr~ct. 
2. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are lhnited only. by the reported assumptions and limiting conditions. and are my 

personal, unbiased, professipnal analyses; opinions, and.conclusions; . . · . . . . 
3. I have no present or prospective interest in the properly or bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no 

· · personal interest or bias with respect-to the parties involved. My engagement in this assignment was not conting~nt upon developing or 
reportirig predetermined results. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 

4. I_ have not performed any services, as an appraiser or in ariy other capacity, regarding the property that is the subject of this report within . 
the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

5. · My co_mpensation for. completing this assignment is not-contingent upon the development or reporting of a predetermined value· or 
· direction irt :value that favors the cause ·or the client, the amount of the value opinion, the. attainment of a stipulated result, or the O:cci.itrence 

ofa subsequent event directly related to the i11tended use ofthis appraisal. · . . . · . . . .. 
6. My analyses, opinions, or conclusions were developed and this report has been prepared in conformity with the Uniform Standards of 

Professional Appraisal Practice, and the provisions of Chapter 475, Part II, Florida Statutes. · . · . · . · 
7, . I have ma:de a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report and I have afforded the property ownerthe oppoitutiity to 

accompany .me at the time of the inspection. I have also made a personal field inspection of the comparable sales relied upon.in rriaking 
this appraisal. The subject and the comparable sales relied tipon in makirig this appraisal were as represented by the photographs contai11ed 
in this appraisal. · · · 

8. . No persons other than those nained heretn provided significant real property appraisal assistance to the person signing this certification. 
(The name of each individual providing significant assistance must be stated on an addendum to this certificate, together with a statement 
of whether such individual is a state registered, licensed or certified appraiser and, if so, his or her registration; license or certification 
number.) . ' : . . 

9. l understand that this appraisal is to be used in connection with the acquisition of an easement area for a pump station to be ·constructed by 
the Orange County Utilities Department with the possible assistance oflocal, state, or federal funds. · · 

10.. This appraisal has been made in conformity with the appropriate State laws, .regulations; policies and procedures applicable to appraisal of 
. right-of-way for transportation purposes; and, to the best of my. knowledge, np portion of the property value entered on this certi:(icate . 
consists of items which are non-compensable under the established law of the State ofFlorida. ·. 

11. I liave not revealed the findings· or results of this appraisal to anyone other than the proper officials of Orange County and i will not do so · 
until so authorized, or until I am required by due process of law, or until I am released from this obligation by having publicly testified as 
to such findings. . · · . . · · · 

12. Regardless of any stated limiting condition or assumption; I acknowledge that this appraisal report and all maps, data, summaries, charts 
and other exhibits collected or prepared under this agreeinent shall becoine the property of the Department without restriction or limitation 00~~ .. . . .. .. . ... .· 

13. Statements supplemental to this certification required by membership or candidacy in a professional appraisal organization, are described 
on an addendum to this certificate a:rtd, by reference, are made a part hereof. 

Based upon my independent appraisal and the exercise ofmy professional judgment, my opinion of the Market Value for the part acquired, including 
net severance damages after special benefits, if any, of the property appraised as of the 26th day of April 2017 is $22,200. · · 

Market Value should be allocated as follows: 
Land ~ 
Improvements .l.....2QQ. 
Net Damage &/Or Cost to Cure $18,800 
Total . . . . . $22,200 

5/30/2017 

Date. 

1 

Land Area 
La~d Use (HABU ~s vacant) 

Curtis L. Phillips, MAl 
Cert Gen RZ 2085 . · 

1,095 Square Feet 
Residential 



Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 
Parcel: 801 

SETTLEMENT ANALYSIS 

County's Appraised Value 

Land: 1,095 S.F. 

Improvements: 2 Cranium Lily and metal pole 

Cost-to-Cure: Wood Fence (274 L.F.) and Gate (24 S.F.) 

Damages: Easement reduces the value of the property 

Total Appraisal Value 

Owner's Offer 
Parcel 801 

Total: Owner's Offer 

Recommended Settlement Amount 

$35,000.00 

EXPLANATION OF RECOMMENDED SETTLEMENT 

$ 3,200.00 

$ 200.00 

$ 8,700.00 

$10,100.00 

$22.200.00 

$35.000.00 

$35,000.00 

The subject property is located along the northwest comer of Delphia Street and Puritan Road, within 
unincorporated Orange County, Orlando, FL 32807. 

The subject's parent tract contains a total of 0.30 acres (12,942 S.F.) and is a generally a trapezoidal­
shaped parcel that is improved with a single-family residence. 

The Parcel is being acquired is an easement for utility purposes, with full authority to enter upon, 
construct and maintain when deemed necessary, electric poles, telephone poles, wires, guy wires and 
appurtenances, water pipes, sewer pipes, gas pipes and mains, and any other utility facilities over, under 
and upon the said described property. 

After negotiating back and forth with the owner, the owner's final counteroffer is $35,000.00. The 
owner said considering the impact and the intrusiveness to his property due to the close proximity of the 
proposed pump station to the house and the fact that he will lose the enjoyment of 1,095 square feet of 
his back yard, he feels this is a very fair counter offer. The $35,000 counteroffer is over appraised 
value; however, in light of the fact that this easement is needed for an important utility project but is not 
under threat, County has little leverage to negotiate owner lower. Based on the owner's comments and 
concerns, I support the owner's counteroffer of $35,000.00. 

Revised November 2, 2017 



Project: Pump Station No. 3191 (Puritan Road) 
Parcel: 801 

Recommended by ~~~-~DD.~~ o_,,\,_ ft • _,____,,..,_/I.' '_· ____ Date I {-~ - I ( 
Erica Guidroz,~ 

Recommended by __ ;:_2c_~~--_·_. K_~_._·~_o-cA._· _L __________ Date tl/!,/17 
Bob Babcock, Acquisition Supervisor, Real Estate Management Division 

Recommended by 
Pau 

Revised November 2, 2017 



Form -9 Request. for 'll"aixpaycew Give Form to the 
(Rev. December2014) ~del'llltafncaitoon'll NtUJrmll»err ~rnd Cen1~ffcaiil:n(0)Dil requester. Do not 
Department of the Treasury send to the IRS. 
Internal Revenue Service 

1 Name (as shown on your Income tax return). Name Is required on this line; do not leave this line blank. 

William R. Hixson 

C\i 2 Business name/disregarded entity name, if different from above 
(]) 

:a1 
0. 3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification; check only one of the following seven boxes: 4 Exemptions (codes apply only to 
C certain entities, not individuals; see 0 0 Individual/sole proprietor or D C Corporation D S Corporation D Partnership D Trust/estate 

QI ~-
in'structions on page 3): 

single-member LLC Exempt payee code (if any) i~ D Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partnership) 11'-
... :I Note. For a single-member LLC that Is disregarded, do not check LLC; check the appropriate box in the line above for Exemption from FATCA reporting 
0 ./:I 
1: u, the tax classification of the single-member owner. code Of any) 
·- C D Other (see instructions) 11'-it"o (Applies to accounts maintained outs/do tho U.S.) 

q:: 5 Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.) liequester's name and add~ess (optional) "ij 
QI 592 Scenic Hills Dr {l; 
3l 

6 City, state, and ZIP code 
Cl) McMinnville, TN 37110 

7 List account number(s) here (optional) 

.!S:T ; .. Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) 
Enter your TIN in. the app.ro~ri~te box. :he TIN provided must match t~e name given on line 1 to avoid 
backup withholding. For 1nd1v1duals, tf11s Is generally your social security number {SSN). However, for a 
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other 
entities, It Is your employer Identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a 
TIN on page 3. · 

Note. If the account is in more than one name, see the instructions for line 1 and the chart on page 4 for 
guidelines on whose number to enter. 

Certification 
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 

I Social security number 

or 
j Employer identification number 

1. The. number shown on this form Is my correct taxpayer identification number {or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and 

. 

2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: {a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue 
Service {IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or {c) the IRS has notified me that I am 
no longer subject to backup withholding; and 

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person {defined below); and 

· 4·. TheP'ATCA coda{s) entered on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA·reporting is correct. 

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above If you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding 
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not i;ipply. For mortgage 
Interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement arrangement {IRA), and 
generally, payments other than Interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the 
Instructions on page 3. ' 

Sign Signature of 
Here , u.s. person .,. Date 11>-

General Instructions 
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted. 
Future developments. Information about developments affecting Form W-9 (such 
as legislation enacted after we release It) Is at www.lrs.gov/fw9. 

PurpQse of Form 
An Individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who is required to file an information 
return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer Identification number fflN) 
which may be your social security number (SSN), Individual taxpayer identification 
number (!TIN), adoption taxpayer identification number (ATIN), or employer 
Identification number (EIN), to report on an information return the amount paid to 
you, or other amount reportable on an information return. Examples of information 
returns Include, but are not limited to, the following: 
• Form 1099-INT (interest earned or paid) 
• Form 1099-DIV (dividends, including those from stocks or mutual funds) 
• Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds) 
• Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by 

. brokers) 

• Form 1099-S (proceeds from real estate transactions) 
• Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions) 

• Form 1098 (home mortgage Interest), 1098-E (student loan Interest), 1098-T 
(tuition) 
• Form 1099-C (canceled debt) 
• Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property) 

Use Form W-9 only If you are a U.S. person (Including a resident alien), to 
provide your correct TIN. · 

If you do not retum Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject 
to backup withholding. See What Is backup withholding? on page 2. 

By signing the filled-out form, you: 
1. Certify that the TIN you are giving Is correct (or you are waiting for a number 

to be issued), 
2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or 
3. Claim exemption from backup withholding If you are a U.S. exempt payee. If 

applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of 
any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the 
withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income, and 

4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form.(if any) Indicating that you are 
exempt from the FATCA reporting, is correct. See What /s FATCA reporting? on 
page 2 for further Information. 

I 

Cat. No. 10231X Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2014) 



Form 
(Rev. December 2014) 
Department of1he Treasury 
Internal Revenue Service 

~equestforT~xpaye~ 
~a1leITT1tifec~taon N1U11M1rc»ee- ~Dild Ceffll:nfo~atno!lll 

Give Form to the 
requester. Do not 
send to the IRS. 

1 Name (as shown on your income tax return). Name Is required on this line; do not leave this line blank. 

Anna M. Hixson 
cJ 2 Busin,ess name/disregarded entity name, if different from above 
Q) [I-____________ ..;._ ____________________________________ _ 
c: 3 Check appropriate box for federal tax classification; check only one of the following seven boxes: 4 Exemptions (codes apply_ only to. 
0 0 Individual/sole proprietor or D C Corporation O S Corporation O Partnership O Trust/estate ~;7~gt~n~:i~~· ~i~~~\viduals; see 

GJ ! slngle~member LLC 
j ~ D Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporatl9n, p,;partnership) II>- Exempt payee code (If any) ___ _ 

.... o .5 Note. For a slngl~-member ~LC that Is disregarded, do not check LLC; check the appropriate box in the lin-e-ab-o-ve-f-or Exemption from FATCA reporting 
0 the tax classlflcat1on of the single-member owner. · code (if any) 

·EC D o. 0 Other (see instructions) ~ (Applies ta ac,;aunls maln!alned aulslde the u.s.J 
!E-r5=--:A~d~dr-e-ss~(~n-um-b~e-r-,s~tr-e~ffi~,a-n-d~a-p~t.-o-r-su~it~e-n-o7.)-----------------rR~e-q-u-es~re-r~'s_n_a_m_e~an-d-,-ad7 d~re-s-s7~-p~tio_n_a71)----~ 

J r5=-9-=2,,..s_c...,.e...,.n_ic_H:-:-,ill""s=-D-r...,.. -------~-----~-----_:....-1 
6 City, state, and ZIP code 

(/)3l 
McMinnville, TN 37110 
7 List account number(s) here (optional) 

Enter your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on line 1 to avoid 
backup withholding. For individuals, this Is generally your social security number (SSN). However, for a 
resident alien, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other 
entitles, It Is your employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a 
TIN on page 3. 

Social security number 

[  1 
or 

Note; If the account is in more ttian one name, see the instructions for line 1 and the chart on page 4 for 
guidelines on whose number to enter. 

I Employer Identification number I 

Certification 
Under penalties of perjury, I certify that: 
1. The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for a number to be issued to me); and 

2. I am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or (b) I have not been notified by the Internal Revenue 
Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that I am 
no longer subject to backup withholding; and 

3. I am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below); and 
-·4.-The· FATE;A-code(s) ·entered ·on this form (if any) indicating that I am exempt from FATCA reporting is-correct · · · · · · · · -·-· ·-

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above If you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding 
because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage 
interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an Individual retirement arrangeme11t (IRA), and 
generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the 
instructions on page 3. 

General Instructions 
Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted. 
Future developments. Information about developments affecting Form W-9 (such 
as legislation enacted after we release it) Is at www.lrs.gov/fw9. 

Purpose of Form 
An individual or entity (Form W-9 requester) who Is required to file an Information 
return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer Identification number (TIN) 
which may be your social security number (SSN), Individual taxpayer Identification 
number (ITIN), adoption taxpayer Identification number (ATIN), or employer 
Identification number (EIN), to report on an Information return the amount paid to 
you, or other amount reportable on an Information return. Examples of Information 
returns Include, but are not limited to, the following: 
• Form 1099-INT (Interest earned or paid) 

• Form 1099-DIV (dividends; Including those from stocks or mutual funds) 
• Form 1099-MISC (various types of income, prizes, awards, or gross proceeds) 
• Form 1099-B (stock or mutual fund sales and certain other transactions by 
brokers) 

• Form 1099-St(proceeds from real estate transactions) 
• Form 1099-K (merchant card and third party network transactions) 

• Form 1098 (home mortgage interest), 1098-E (student loan interest), 1098-T 
(tuition) 

• Form 1099-C (canceled debt) 
• Form 1099-A (acquisition or abandonment of secured property) 

Use Form W-9 only If you are a U.S. person Oncludlng a resident alien), to 
provide your correct TIN. 

If you do not retum Form W-9 to the requester with a TIN, you might be subject 
to backup withholding. See What is backup withholding? on page 2. 

By signing the filled-out form, you: 
1. Certify that the TIN you are giving Is correct (or you are waiting for a number 

to be Issued), 
2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or 

r 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding If you are a U.S. exempt payee. If 
applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of 
any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business Is not subject to the 
withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected Income, and 

4. Certify that FATCA code(s) entered on this form (If any) Indicating that you are 
exempt from the FATCA reporting, Is correct. See What is FATCA reporting? on 
page 2 for further Information. 
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